

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
4/4/2018 4:06 PM

No. 50316-6-II  
Cowlitz County No. 16-1-00867-1

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION TWO

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

CHRISTOPHER BURTON,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,  
COWLITZ COUNTY

The Honorable Judge Michael Evans

---

*APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF*

---

KATHRYN A. RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879  
Appointed Counsel for Appellant

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE  
1037 Northeast 65<sup>th</sup> Street, #176  
Seattle, Washington 98115  
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR . . . . . 1

B. QUESTIONS PRESENTED . . . . . 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 2

    1. Procedural Facts . . . . . 2

    2. Testimony at the trials . . . . . 3

        a. The first trial . . . . . 3

        b. The second trial . . . . . 8

D. ARGUMENT . . . . . 13

    1. THE DEADLY WEAPON ENHANCEMENT SHOULD BE STRICKEN BECAUSE THE STATE FAILED TO PROVE APPELLANT WAS “ARMED” WITH THE KNIFE STOLEN DURING THE BURGLARY . . . . . 13

    2. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING THE EXTREMELY PREJUDICIAL, INFLAMMATORY AND IRRELEVANT 9-1-1 AND JAIL PHONE CALLS . . . . . 18

        a. Relevant facts . . . . . 18

        b. The trial court abused its discretion in admitting the 9-1-1 and jail call evidence . . . . . 26

    3. THE PROSECUTOR’S FLAGRANT, PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT ALSO COMPELS REVERSAL . . . . . 34

        a. Relevant facts . . . . . 35

        b. The prosecutor committed flagrant, prejudicial misconduct which compels reversal . . . . . 38

    4. THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS DEPRIVED MR. BURTON OF A FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL . . . . . 41

E. CONCLUSION . . . . . 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

City of Auburn v. Hedlund, 165 Wn.2d 645, 201 P.3d 315 (2009) . . . . . 32, 33

In re Cruze, 169 Wn.2d 422, 237 P.3d 274 (2010). . . . . 13

In re Personal Restraint of Glasmann, 175 Wn.2d 696, 286 P.3d 673 (2012) . . . . . 34

State v. Aho, 137 Wn.2d 736, 975 P.2d 512 (1999). . . . . 41

State v. Boyd, 160 Wn.2d 424, 158 P.3d 54 (2007) . . . . . 41

State v. Brown, 162 Wn.2d 422, 173 P.3d 245 (2007) . . . . . 1, 15-17

State v. DeVincentis, 150 Wn.2d 11, 74 P.3d 119 (2003). . . . . 28

State v. Eckenrode, 159 Wn.2d 488, 150 P.3d 1116 (2007) . . . . . 15

State v. Goebel, 36 Wn.2d 367, 218 P.2d 300 (1950). . . . . 33

State v. Greiff, 141 Wn.2d 910, 10 P.3d 390 (2000) . . . . . 41

State v. Halstein, 122 Wn.2d 109, 857 P.2d 270 (1993). . . . . 27

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017). . . . . 14

State v. Jackson, 102 Wn.2d 689, 689 P.2d 76 (1984) . . . . . 32

State v. Kelly, 102 Wn.2d 188, 685 P.2d 564 (1984) . . . . . 27

State v. Lough, 125 Wn.2d 847, 889 P.2d 487 (1995). . . . . 28

State v. Miles, 73 Wn.2d 67, 436 P.2d 198 (1968). . . . . 34

State v. Monday, 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011). . . . . 34

State v. Oswald, 62 Wn.2d 118, 381 P.2d 617 (1963) . . . . . 33

State v. Russell, 125 Wn.2d 24, 882 P.2d 747 (1994) . . . . . 39

State v. Saltarelli, 98 Wn.2d 358, 655 P.2d 697 (1982). . . . . 27

State v. Schelin, 147 Wn.2d 562, 55 P.3d 632 (2002) . . . . . 14, 15

<u>State v. Thang</u> , 145 Wn.2d 630, 41 P.3d 1159 (2002) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Tharp</u> , 97 Wn.2d 591, 637 P.2d 961 (1981). . . . .	31
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 743 P.2d 816 (1987) . . . . .	40
<u>State v. Tongate</u> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 613 P. 121 (1980) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Valdobinos</u> , 122 Wn.2d 270, 858 P.2d 199 (1993). . . . .	13, 14
<u>State v. Willis</u> , 153 Wn.2d 366, 103 P.3d 1213 (2005) . . . . .	14

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

<u>State v. Boot</u> , 89 Wn. App. 780, 950 P.2d 964, <u>review denied</u> , 135 Wn.2d 1015 (1998) . . . . .	27
<u>State v. Briejer</u> , 172 Wn. App. 209, 289 P.3d 698 (2012). . . . .	31
<u>State v. Fuller</u> , 169 Wn. App. 797, 282 P.3d 126 (2012). . . . .	30
<u>State v. Grier</u> , 168 Wn. App. 635, 278 P.3d 225 (2012), <u>cert. denied sub nom Grier v. Washington</u> , __ U.S. __, 135 S. Ct. 153, 190 L.Ed.2d 112 (2014). . . . .	31
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 94 Wn. App. 882, 974 P.2d 855 (1999), <u>review denied</u> , 139 Wn.2d 1028 (2000). . . . .	14
<u>State v. Mutchler</u> , 53 Wn. App. 898, 771 P.2d 1168 (1989) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Thrift</u> , 4 Wn. App. 192, 480 P.2d 222 (1971). . . . .	32
<u>State v. Trickler</u> , 106 Wn. App. 727, 25 P.3d 445 (2001) . . . . .	28, 32
<u>State v. White</u> , 43 Wn. App. 580, 718 P.2d 841 (1986). . . . .	27, 28

FEDERAL AND OTHER STATE CASELAW

<u>In re Winship</u> , 397 U.S. 358, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368, 90 S. Ct. 1068 (1970) . . . . .	13
<u>State v. Tyler</u> , 346 N.C. 187, 285 S.E.2d 599 (1997). . . . .	39
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984) . . . . .	40

United States v. Nobari, 574 F.3d 1065 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) . . . . . 39

RULES, STATUTES, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

14<sup>th</sup> Amend. . . . . 13, 34

Art. 1, § 3 . . . . . 13, 34

Article 1, § 22. . . . . 40

ER 401 . . . . . 27, 31

ER 403 . . . . . 27

ER 404(b) . . . . . 1, 2, 18, 19, 21, 26, 27, 30, 31

RCW 46.52.010(2) . . . . . 2

RCW 9.94A.533(4) . . . . . 2

RCW 9.94A.537 . . . . . 13

RCW 9A.52.025 . . . . . 2

RCW 9A.76.021(1) . . . . . 2

Sixth Amendment . . . . . 40
